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DExxsIoNANJloRnER

On April 24, 1989, Local 1303-159, Council'4, AFSCMH,  AFL-CIO (the
Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Hoard of Labor Relations
(the Labor Hoard) alleging that the Town of Fast Haven (the Town) had
engaged and was engaging in practices prohibited by the Municipal JTmployee
Pelations  Act (the Act) by dismissing the Clerk in the Housing Department
for seeking to exercise her rights under the Act and by refusing to bargain
with the Union concerning the wages, hours and conditions of employment of
the position.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken,
the parties appeared before the Labor Hoard for a hearing on November 15,
1989, at which the parties appeared and were represented by counsel. Full
opportunity was provided to present evidence , examine and cross-examine
witnesses and make argument. The parties filed post-hearing briefs, the
last of which was received on January 21, 1990.

On the basis of the entire record &fore us, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.



. .

FINDINGSOFFACT

1. The Town is an employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the
Act, and has been the exclusive bargaining representative of a unit of Town
employees with exclusions not here relevant.

3. Art DeSorbo is the Director of three Town Departments: the
Department of Urban Renewal, the Departient of Housing, and the Department
of Economic Development.

4. Doris Chadderton, (the Complainant) was initially hired by the Town
as secretary to the Town Planner. In August, 1988, the Complainant learned
that a part-time clerk in the Housing Authority was leaving.

5. Chadderton talked to Arthur DeSorbo, Director of the Housing
Department, about the job. DeSorbo told her it was a part&me position
which might became full-time.

6. Chadderton was hired for the position and began work sometime in
September, 1988. Her duties included typing for all three Departments,
doing the payroll, cutting checks for the HUD program, answering the phones
for all three Departments, filing correspondence, preparing the agenda for
Board meetings.

7. Typically, the Complainant worked 19 l/2 hours a week but towards
the end of her employment, she worked overtime. She was never critized or
disciplined during this period. In fact, within a short period of time
after her employment began, she was voted a raise by the Housing Authority
Conmissioners.

8. In the fall of 1988, the Union President learned that the City
hired some new clerical employees on a part time basis and questioned Staff
Representative Bill Kluytenaar whether or not these employees were covered
under the existing collective bargaining agreement. Kluytennar  advised that
the Union should wait 120 days and if those individuals were still employed,
to make a claim for them.

9. Sometime in mid February 1989, the Union approached the Corrp?lainant
and informed her that she was a part of their unit and that she was expected
to sign a Union card.

10. Several days later, the Complainant mentioned to DeSorbo that she
had been approached by the Union to become a member. DeSorbo's  response was
"no way, before that will happen, I'll  abolish the position." (Tr.34)

11. Chadderton testified that DeSorbo, on several occasions, stated to
her that if she exercised her right (to join the Union) the position would
be abolished.

12. On March 6, 1989, the Union notified the Town  that it was claiming
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jurisdiction of 3 new positions created by theIWn.  Among these was the
Clerk's position in the Housing Authority occupied by the Complainant.

13. On March 22, 1989, at a meeting of East Haven Housing Authority,
DeSorbo reported to the Ccmmissioners  that a question had arisen regarding
the part-time Clerk/Typist position. He then stated he would like .
authorization from the Housing authority to take whatever action he felt
necessary to maintain the integrity of the Housing Authority. The
Canmissioners gave him that authorization.

14. Cn Friday, March 31, Chadderton had a conversation with Staff
Representative Bill Kluytenaar and Union President Badamo, regarding her
status as a Union member. Kluytenaar and Badamo told her that the position
had been claimed as a bargaining unit position and that dues would be taken
out. This conversation took place in the hallway near her office.

15. On Monday, April 3, when Chadderton reported to work, she was
approached by DeSorbo, who told her "Don't  take your jacket off and pick up
your purse. Get in my office." UeSorbo  then told her that "effective
immediately  (her) position was abolished." He stated that "he didn't want
to be dictated to, and there was no way I was going to be a member of the
Union and it was nothing personal, that he was satisfied with my work, that
he would have to use me as a pawn and that I could leave immadiately."

16. DeSorbo informed the Commissioners of the Housing Authority that
he had eliminated Chadderton's position by telephone sometime after he
terminated the Complainant.

17. DeSorbo, when asked at the hearing why he eliminated the position,
answered:

8, . ..I eliminated that position. That position first of all
had been filled by several people over the course of the
last several years periodically based upon need at the
particular time. The elimination of the position was
based on the fact that it was my opinion that at that
particular time there was no longer a need for that
position. I could elaborate on that if you,want me to."

18. There was no evidence offered by the Town to indicate that the
Housing Department suffered a budget reduction or a decrease in workload.
In fact, EeSorbo  testified that the account which funded the Complainant's
position (Federal Title 8 HUB) was still in existence. .

19. DeSorbo testified that Chadderton's position was intended as a
temporary position.

20. The Personnel Activity Form, a form kept on file for each Town
employee lists Chadderton's status as a part timer, but not as a temporary.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. An employer who discharges an employee in retaliation for engaging
in protected activities ccmmits  a prohibited practice in violation of
Section 7-470(a)(l)  of the Act.

2. Chadderton was discharged because of her intention to join the
Union.

DISCUSSION

The Union alleges that the Town  terminated Chadderton because of her
attempt to join the Union. The Town, on the other hand, claims that an
employer has the right to reduce the work force and eliminate positions
where necessary. .In the present case, the TWn argues that the workload was
light, no replacement was hired and her duties have been absorbed by other
employees in the Department.

When a complaint is filed with the Board alleging that an employer has
discriminated against an employee for engaging in activities protected by
the Act, the Board's task is to weigh the claims in the light of the facts
presented. Beebe School Transportation, Inc., Decision No. 1731 (1979); Pine
Grove Cemetary Association, Decision No. 1722 (1979). The Union has the
burden of proving that the ccnnplainant  was discriminated against because she
engaged in protected activity. As we stated in Connecticut Yankee Catering
Co., Inc., Decision No. 1601 (1977), the substantial evidence necessary for
such a finding " . ..need not consist [of] direct evidence of improper
motive. Such evidence is rarely available and the Union is entitled to the
benefit of any inferences that are reasonable under the circumstances..."

Our rule in these cases is that the Union must establish, as its prima
facie case, that the employee's protected conduct was a substantial or
motivating factor in the employer's decision. The burden then shifts to the
employer to demonstrate, as an affirmative defense, that the decision would
have been the same even in the absence of protected conduct. If the
employer fails to establish the affirmative defense, the complainant will
prevail. Town of Greenwich, Decision No. 2269 (1984). -

This case turns in large measure upon the resolution of rather sharp
conflicts in the testimony and the credibility of the witnesses. We have
resolved this conflict in the Union's favor. Chadderton's testimony was
straightforward and consistent. DeSorbo's  testimony, on the other hand, was
evasive and replete with convenient lapses of memory.

Chadderton testified that when she was seeking the position, DeSorbo
told her that the position was part time, but might become full time.
Sometime in February, 1989, the Union approached Chadderton about joining
the Union. She relayed this conversation to DeSorbo, who responded that "no
way, before that will ever happen, I'll abolish the position." She further
testified that he made this warning repeatedly over the next several weeks.
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DeSorbo denies that he made such a remark; but does admit that he told
the Complainant that it was his feeling that the Complainant's position was
not eligible for Unionization because "it was never intended to be a
permanent position, and I felt that if it was to be Unionized, it would
release my flexibility in having it covered when I needed it and not when I
didn't need it."

From this-‘testimony,  we conclude that DeSorbo felt that Chadderton's
position-should not belong in the Union and if she did join, he would --
abolish the position and terminate her.

Further evidence of DeSorbo's  motivation for terminating the
Complainant is found in Kluytenaar's letter of March 6, 1989, requesting
negotiations concerning the Complainant's position. The record does not -
reveal when DeSorbo became aware of the Union's demand. However, it is
apparent that he had such notification of the Union's claim on March 22,
1989, at the meeting of the Housing Authority. At that time, he notified
the Cammissioners  that there was a question regarding the. part-time
Clerk/Typist  position. He then asked the Commissioners  to grant him
authority to take whatever action he felt necessary to maintain the
integrity of the Housing Authority. When asked by a Housing Authority
Member what action he had in mind, DeSorbo stated that he didn't know what
action might be required. At the hearing before this Board, he stated on
several occasions that " . ..he never exercised any authority to protect the
integrity of the Department, that no action was ever taken on their
authorization." Yet, further along in his testimony, DeSorbo acknowledged
that he didn't know what he meant when he asked the Housing Authority for a
vote authorizing him to protect the integrity of the Authority. We find
this testimony difficult to corrprehend. It is simply incredible to us that
DeSorbo did not have in mind an outline of what actions he would take to
protect the integrity of the Authority. Moreover, UeSorbo's  repeated
denials that the termination of the Complainant was not a result of the
authorization request rings hollow. The minutes of the Housing Authority
meeting offered into evidence reveal that UeSorbo  requested this
authorization almost in the same breath of notifying the Housing Authority
of the Union's request for the position. We conclude that UeSorbo  knew all
along just exactly what he had in mind when he asked the Housing Authority
for this authorization and that action was the termination of the
Complainant if and when she signed an authorization card.

It is not clear from the record when the Ccznplainant  signed the
authorization card. However, Chadderton testified that she was on vacation
for 3 weeks and returned to work on Thursday, March 30, 1989. She further
testified that on Friday, March 31st, she had a conversation with Union
Staff Representative Bill Kluytenaar and Union President Badamo. During
this meeting, the Union representatives made it clear that her position had
been claimed by the Union and Union dues would be taken out of her
paycheck. This conversation occurred in the hallway near the office of the .
Housing Authority. We believe it is reasonable to infer from this testimony
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that Chadderton signed the authorization card sometime prior to this
meeting, probably prior to her leaving on vacation.

This brings us to the events of March 31st and April 2nd. DeSorbo WaSi

absent from work for most of the day on Friday the 31st for personal
reasons. However, the Complainant testified that she spoke to DeSorbo
briefly around 5:00 P.M., while she was waiting for her husband. .According
to the Complainant, DeSorbo welcomed the Complainant back from her vacation;
told her he missed her and kissed her on the cheek. Upon arriving at work
on April 2nd, the Complainant was confronted by DeSorbo, who told her to
II . ..get into my office." He then told her that "...effective  tiediately _
(her) position was abolished." "He didn't want to be dictated to, and there
was no way I was going to be a member of the Union."

DeSorbo testified that he did not talk to the Complainant at all on the
31st, because he was out for personal reasons. Regarding the events on
April 2nd, DeSorbo stated: "I think the characterization that she gave was
not accurate as to how I handled her coming in that morning." However,
DeSorbo did not offer a differing version of the conversation. We also note
that DeSorbo did not give the Complainant any advance notification of her
termination, which is typical among public sector employers. When asked why
he did not give Chadderton advance notice, DeSorbo stated that "I fully
intended to speak to Mrs. Chadderton on Friday before her vacation, which
would have been the normal day that smeone would be terminated frcan their
position. However, I was out due to personal reasons, and I was unable to
speak to her that day, so I decided at that point to speak to her the first
thing on the Monday morning." Obviously, this answer is not responsive to
the question and typifies the evasiveness and inconsistancy  of DeSorbo's
testimony.

From the foregoing, we conclude that (1) DeSorbo believed that the part
time clerical position should. not be part of the bargaining unit because he
felt it would reduce his flexibility; (2) he warned the Complainant several
times that he would terminate her if she joined the Union; (3) the
Complainant signed an authorization card; (4) DeSorbo became aware of her
joining the Union and at the first occasion, terminated her because of her
intent to join the Union. Clearly, the Complainant has made out her prima
facie case. We now look to the reasons stated byDeSorbo  to terminate the
Complainant.

The Town, in its brief, argues that an employer has a right to reduce
the work force and eliminate positions where necessary. They argued that
the Union did not present proof that the position continued or that a
replacanent  worker had been hired. Moreover, they point to the fact that
the work performed by Chadderton has been divided amongst the existing
employees.

We find this evidence unpersuasive. It is true that an employer has a
right to eliminate positions for legitimate or economic reasons and if the
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elimination is not motivated by anti-union animus. However, in the present
case, the Town  failed to produce any evidence to show that the Department
was affected by budget cuts or that the workload of the Department had
decreased. In fact, DeSorbo  testified that the Complainant's position was
funded by federal funds under Title 8 of the Housing and Urban Development
Act, which was still in existence and was not shown to have undergone a
reduction. The only evidence offered on this score was DeSorbo's
testimony. When asked why he eliminated the position, he responded "1
eliminated that position. That position first of all had been filled by -'
several people over the course of the last several years periodically based
upon need at the particular time. The elimination of the position was based
on the fact that it was my opinion that at that particular time there was no
longer a need for that position.
to. "

I could elaborate on that if you want me
DeSorbo  never elaborated further why the position was eliminated. His

testimony is conclusionary and unresponsive. Thus,  the evidence offered by
the Town fails to show that the Town had a legitimate reason for terminating
the Complainant. We conclude that the elimination of Doris Chadderton's
position was motivatea solely by her desire to join the Union.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is
hereby

ORDERED, that the City of East Haven shall

I. Cease and desist from enforcing its dismissal of Doris Chadderton
and its elimination of her job.

(a) Reinstate said employee to the status she occupied
immediately prior to her dismissal.

(b) Make the employee whole for the losses she incurred as a
result of the elimination of her position, including interest at the
legal rate.

(c) DeSorbo  shall immediately sign the attached statement agreeing
that he will not engage in the types of activities which this Order
seeks to prevent; including the specific activities set forth in the
statement.

(d) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60)
consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where
the employees customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order
in its entirety; and

(e) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its
offices at 200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within '
thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps
taken by the City of East Haven to comply therewith.
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THE WDEBSIGNED,  IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDER OF THE CONNEm1cursTATE
BOARD OF LAE3OR  RELATIONS MIED JULY 25, 1990, A COPY OF WHICH IS SEPARATELY
PWI'ED WITH THIS NOTICE, DOES HEREBY S?IATE:

1) IWILL~EiNGAGEINTHECONDUCTFRCZ'lWHICHIAMORDE&D  (J
TOCEASEANDDESIST~INPARAGRAPHlOFSAIDORDER.

2) IWILLNOTMAKE  THREATS  ORDISC~ANYEMPlXlYEEWHO
INDICATES A DESIRE To JOIN A LABOR ORGANIZATION.

ARTHuRDEsoRBo

IxccE BY TITLE
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CONNECTICUT STATE BQARD OF LABOR REIATIONS

BY s/Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/Craig Shea
Craig Shea

s/Susan R. Meredith
Susan R. Meredith

TO:

Robert M. Norman, Jr., Mayor
Town of East Haven
Town Hall, 250 Main Street
East Haven, Ct. 06512

CERTIFIED (RIG?)

William Lynch, Esq.
Lynch, Traub, Keefe & Errante
52 Trumbull Street
New Haven, Ct. 06506 _

Bill Kluytenaar, Staff Representative
Iocal  1303-159, Council 4, AFSCME
444 East Main Street
New Britain, Ct. 06051

CERTIFIED (RRR)

Barbara Collins, Atty.
Law Offices of Gagne  & Collins
207 Washington Street
Hartford, Ct. 06106
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